

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 2 290 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

APR 2 2 2009

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> <u>RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED</u>

Mr. Steve Bockino, Manager Pueblo International, Inc Road 30 Veterans Drive Sub Base Area St. Thomas, V.I. 00802

In The Matter of The Pueblo International, Inc. d/b/a Pueblo La Reine
Docket No. SDWA-02-2007-8404

Dear Mr. Bockino:

Enclosed you will find a Notice of Withdrawal of Complaint. Since the issuance of the Complaint in this matter, EPA has obtained information verifying that the entity Pueblo International, Inc., d/b/a Pueblo La Reine (as it is referred to in the Complaint), and World Fresh Markets, are neither the owners nor operators of the Pueblo La Reine Public Water System that is the subject of this proceeding.

We have also provided a copy of the Notice of Withdrawal of the Complaint and this letter to your attorney Mr. Michael Sheesley, Esq. This Notice of Withdrawal of the Complaint, issued on April 10, 2009, resolves this matter before EPA. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Dore LaPøsta, Director

Division of Enforcement & Compliance Assistance

Enclosures

cc: K. Maples, Regional Hearing Clerk

Michael Sheesley, Esq.

2009 APR 23 AMII: 04
REGIONAL HEARING

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Region 2 - 290 Broadway New York, N.Y. 10007-1866

PROTECTION ASENGY REG. J 2009 APR 23 AM II: CL REGIONAL HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Pueblo International, Inc. d/b/a Pueblo (La Reine) 2 Estate La Reine Christiansted St. Croix, VI 00820 PWS ID: VI0000414

Respondent

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINT

Docket No. SDWA-02-2007-8404

The Administrative Complaint in this matter was issued under the authority vested in the Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") by §1414(g)(3)(B) of the Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. §300g-3(g)(3)(B). The Administrator delegated this authority to the Regional Administrator of EPA, Region 2, who in turn has delegated it to the Director, Division of Enforcement and Compliance Assistance ("DECA") of EPA, Region 2, the Complainant in this matter. Notice is hereby given that Complainant withdraws, without prejudice, the Administrative Complaint, Docket No. SDWA-02-2007-8404, issued on or about June 7, 2007 against Pueblo International, Inc. d/b/a Pueblo (La Reine) ("Respondent"). This action is taken pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.14(d).

Date: NPRILID, 2009

Dore LaPosta, Director

Division of Enforcement and Compliance

Assistance

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

290 Broadway

New York, NY 10007-1866

In The Matter of Pueblo International, Inc. d/b/a Pueblo (La Reine) Docket No. SDWA-02-2007-8404

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .						
8404, and a copy of which accompanies the to the office of the Regional Hearing Clerk Region 2, 290 Broadway - 16 th Floor, New	awal of Complaint,"Docket No. SDWA-02-2007- is Certificate of Service, was [hand carried / mailed], United States Environmental Protection Agency, York, New York 10007, on a true copy was sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt					
Requested to the below addressees:						
	MR. STEVE BOCKINO Manager Pueblo International, Inc. Road 30 Veteran's Drive Sub Base Area St. Thomas, VI 00802 Michael Sheesley, Esq. Kevin F. D'Amour, P.C. P.O. Box 10829 St. Thomas, VI 00801					
and a true copy was hand delivered to:						
and a true copy was name acressed to.						
	Melva J. Hayden, Esq. Assistant Regional Counsel Office of Regional Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 290 Broadway - 16 th Floor New York, New York 10007-1866					

Dated ______ New York, New York

(Signature of Sender)

[NOTE: must be over 18]

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Region 2 - 290 Broadway New York, N.Y. 1000 7-1866

X
IN THE MATTER OF:
,
Pueblo International, Inc.
d/b/a Pueblo (La Reine)
2 Estate La Reine
Christiansted
St. Croix, VI 00820
PWS ID: VI0000414
Respondent
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
X

APR 10 2000

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINT

Docket No. SDWA-02-2007-8404

The Administrative Complaint in this matter was issued under the authority vested in the Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") by §1414(g)(3)(B) of the Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. §300g-3(g)(3)(B). The Administrator delegated this authority to the Regional Administrator of EPA, Region 2, who in turn has delegated it to the Director, Division of Enforcement and Compliance Assistance ("DECA") of EPA, Region 2, the Complainant in this matter. Notice is hereby given that Complainant withdraws, without prejudice, the Administrative Complaint, Docket No. SDWA-02-2007-8404, issued on or about June 7, 2007 against Pueblo International, Inc. d/b/a Pueblo (La Reine) ("Respondent"). This action is taken pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.14(d).

Date:	14. C. Dorack		
	Dore LaPosta, Director		
	Division of Enforcement and Compliance Assistance		
	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency		
·	290 Broadway		
,	New York NV 10007-1866		

Name: A. I	avoie	Initials: ami	Date:	jilo je bi	Filename:	and the state of the	
DECA-	DECA-	DECA-	ORC-	ORC-	ORC	DECA	Doca
WCB	WCB	WCB	WGLB	WELB,			DD
Lavole M	Kraft	McKenna f	Hayden	Frimark	Schaaf M	Durack	LaPosta
3112/09	NO KONO	19		311109	16 4 18 A	ஆத் நாகுகுது நே.)	
	-		0717				

Critical signed by

du 4/8